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Abstract 

Through the researcher’s acquaintance with scientific research and studies, he noticed 

that it rarely dealt with the process of returning the serve. Likewise, through the 

researcher following the game and practicing it, he noticed the lack of interest of 

teachers in training their players to return the serve and focusing their training on the 

performance of the serve, since the serve is an effective weapon through which it is 

possible to take a direct point with less. effort of the player, It is natural to pay 

attention to this, but it is better if the player practices a good serve while being able to 

return such a serve as well, then integration will be achieved in the training process. 

From what was mentioned, the researcher found a great necessity in studying this case 

scientifically and developing applicable solutions through the use of A generative 

learning strategy for the process of returning the serve in light of preparing physical 

and skill exercises that contribute to improving the student’s ability to return the 

serve. The aim of the research is to: 

  

1- Preparing an educational curriculum using the generative learning strategy to 

perform the return of serve in tennis for the research sample. 

2- Knowing the effect of the educational curriculum using the generative learning 

strategy to perform the return of serve in tennis for the research sample. 

The most important conclusions were: 

 

1- The use of a generative learning strategy has proven effective in developing the 

accuracy of returning the upper spin serve better in the post-test than it was in the pre-

test. 

2- Using the generative learning strategy significantly increased the speed of returning 

the upper spin serve in the post-test compared to the pre-test. 

3- The student’s skill performance improved significantly in his ability to direct a fast 

ball to a specific place far away from the opponent. 

 

Keywords: generative learning strategy, accuracy and speed of serving returns, tennis. 

 

 

 



 

 
288 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

 

 

 



 

 
289 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

 

 



 

 
290 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

 

- 

- 1.5
1.5

 
- 50151240 
- 10 



 

 
291 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

- 630

  

- 

 

  

  

  
- 

 

 

 

 

- 7 



 

 
292 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

 

 ( المحددة في الإختبار7مناطق إرجاع الإرسال الـ) (2الشكل )

  

7
7 

- 15 

- 220 

- 315 

- 410 

- 557 

- 65 

- 7512 



 

 
293 

DJSS .2024 Volume 2 .issue. 2   

 

(  15/10/2023ملعب الاسكان الرياضي  تتياري    اجرى الباحث التجارب الاستطلاعية على 

اتيا  ميا اعيا    5الييي  ميا اسيتبعا ما مي  التجرتية الرويعية رتعي  ميررر  طيلاب 4على عينة مي  

 ( لغرض:20/10/2023التجرتة على نفس الافرا  تتاري   
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 قيمة البعدي الاختبار القبلي الاختبار الكرة متغير
 اختبار

 (ت)

sig الدلالة 
 ع -س ع -س

إرجاع إرسال الدوران  دقة
 العلوي

 معنوي 0.000 3.633- 3.674 12.7 5.728 8

إرجاع إرسال الدوران  سرعة
 العلوي

 معنوي 0.0000 3.529- 6.206 19.665 7.461 12.567

3

85.728712
67436333

06224
050

567124617
665192066
5293050
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 قیمة البعدي الاختبار القبلي الاختبار الكرة متغیر
 اختبار

 (ت)

sig الدلالة 

 ع -س ع -س

إرجاع إرسال الدوران  دقة
 العلوي

 معنوي 0.000 2.583- 3.439 11.7 4.115 6.8

إرجاع إرسال  سرعة
 الدوران العلوي

 معنوي 0.000 4.339- 5.393 20.432 8.370 11.522

861154
7114393

5832062050

522113708
432203935
3394062
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 قیمة البعدي الاختبار القبلي الاختبار الكرة متغیر
 اختبار

 (ت)

sig الدلالة 

 ع -س ع -س

إرجاع إرسال  دقة
 الدوران العلوي

 معنوي 0.000 5.662- 3.558 12.2 4.973 7.4

إرجاع إرسال  سرعة
 الدوران العلوي

 معنوي 0.000 5.604- 5.767 20.048 7.865 12.045

5
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6625050
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